110  (1,143)  (1,145)  (1,148)  (1,150)  (1,152)  (1,155)  (1,157)  (1,160)  (1,162)  (1,165)  (1,167)

120  (998)  (1,001)  (1,003)  (1,005)  (1,008)  (1,010)  (1,013)  (1,015)  (1,018)  (1,020)  (1,023)

Source: MOSL

Ir
o

n
 o

re

U
SD

/T

Rourkela Steel Plant: Internal rate of return (IRR, %)

Coking coal prices USD/ton

90 110 130 150 170 190 210 230 250 270 290

60 - - - - - - - - - - -

70  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  (0.0)  (0.0)  (0.0)

80  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.7  1.7

90  3.4  3.3  3.3  3.3  3.3  3.3  3.3  3.3  3.3  3.3  3.3

100  4.7  4.7  4.7  4.7  4.7  4.7  4.7  4.7  4.6  4.6  4.6

110  6.0  6.0  6.0  5.9  5.9  5.9  5.9  5.9  5.9  5.9  5.9

120  7.2  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.1  7.0

Source: MOSL

Ir
o

n
 o

re

U
SD

/T

SAIL

7 January 2013  36

commissioned by March 2013. We expect its capacity to run at 25% utilization in FY14,

the first year of operations. According to our calculations, the project will have an

NPV of –INR94b, with an IRR of 3.9% in the optimistic scenario. The NPV will further

reduce to –INR115b, with an IRR of 0.6% in the base case scenario.

Free cash flow to firm (INR m)

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 ...FY39

a. EBITDA 2,082 5,206 6,941 8,329 8,329 8,329 8,329 8,329

b. Depreciation 6,563 6,629 6,695 6,762 6,830 6,898 6,967 8,417

c. NOPLAT=(a-b)*(1-Tax rate) -3,585 -1,139 197 1,254 1,200 1,145 1,090 -61

d. Capex 0 -1,641 -1,657 -1,674 -1,691 -1,707 -1,724 -2,083

e. change in Working Capital -2,187 -3,280 -1,822 -1,458 0 0 0 0 Terminal

FCFF (c+b+d+e) -164,080 792 569 3,412 4,884 6,339 6,335 6,332 6,272 Value

Present Value (Cumulative) -114,706 32,350 36,360 40,896 43,226 44,411 44,308 44,195 36,022 34,664

Source: Company, MOSL

ISSCO Steel Plant: Net present value (USD million)

Coking coal prices USD/ton

90 110 130 150 170 190 210 230 250 270 290

60  (2,743)  (2,746)  (2,749)  (2,752)  (2,755)  (2,758)  (2,761)  (2,764)  (2,767)  (2,770)  (2,773)

70  (2,563)  (2,566)  (2,569)  (2,572)  (2,575)  (2,578)  (2,581)  (2,584)  (2,587)  (2,590)  (2,593)

80  (2,383)  (2,386)  (2,389)  (2,392)  (2,395)  (2,398)  (2,401)  (2,404)  (2,407)  (2,410)  (2,413)

90  (2,203)  (2,206)  (2,209)  (2,212)  (2,215)  (2,218)  (2,221)  (2,224)  (2,227)  (2,230)  (2,233)

100  (2,023)  (2,026)  (2,029)  (2,032)  (2,035)  (2,038)  (2,041)  (2,044)  (2,047)  (2,050)  (2,053)

110  (1,843)  (1,846)  (1,849)  (1,852)  (1,855)  (1,858)  (1,861)  (1,864)  (1,867)  (1,870)  (1,873)

120  (1,663)  (1,666)  (1,669)  (1,672)  (1,675)  (1,678)  (1,681)  (1,684)  (1,687)  (1,690)  (1,693)

Source: MOSL

Ir
o

n
 o

re

U
SD

/T

ISSCO Steel Plant: Internal rate of return (IRR, %)

Coking coal prices USD/ton

90 110 130 150 170 190 210 230 250 270 290

60 - - - - - - - - - - -

70  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.8)

80  0.2  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

90  1.8  1.7  1.7  1.7  1.7  1.7  1.7  1.7  1.7  1.7  1.7

100  3.2  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.1

110  4.4  4.4  4.4  4.4  4.4  4.4  4.4  4.3  4.3  4.3  4.3

120  5.6  5.6  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.5  5.5

Source: MOSL

Ir
o

n
 o

re

U
SD

/T

Our sensitivity analysis indicates that ISP’s expansion and modernization will result

in negative NPV for the most likely range of iron ore and coking coal prices. The NPV

turns positive at iron ore realization of USD182/ton due to the benefits of SAIL’s 100%

iron ore integration. NPV sensitivity to coking coal prices is low, as SAIL depends upon

external sourcing of coking coal. Any change in coking coal prices also translates into

similar change in steel realization.

 Capacity upgradation at BSL, DSP, VISL, SSP and ASP

Apart from adding capacity through new furnaces in BSP, RSP and ISP, SAIL is also